

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.166 OF 2016  
(arising out of S.L.P.(Civil) No.20767 of 2009)

SURAT (HAZIRA) KAMDAR KARMCHARI UNION ... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS. ... RESPONDENT(S)

J U D G M E N T

Anil R.Dave, J.

- 1. Leave granted.
- 2. Upon hearing the learned counsel for the parti

es,

without expressing any opinion on the merits of the case, we think it just and proper to remand the matter to the High Court so as to consider whether the principles of natural justice had been duly followed while passing the order which was challenged before the High Court.

3. The impugned judgment is set aside and the appeal is disposed of as allowed with no order as to costs.

4. Parties shall appear before the High Court on

5 th

February, 2016 so that the date of further hearing can be fixed.

.....J.  
[ANIL R. DAVE]

.....J.  
[SHIVA KIRTI SINGH]

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Sarita Purohit

Date: 2016.01.19  
15:38:34 IST  
Reason:

.....J.

[ADARSH KUMAR GOEL]

New Delhi;  
11th January, 2016.

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.2

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.20767/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/02/2009 in LPA No.527/2007 in SCA No.4763/2001 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

SURAT (HAZIRA) KAMDAR KARMCHARI UNION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.  
(With interim relief and office report)  
(For final disposal)

Respondent(s)

Date : 11/01/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Divya Jyoti Jaipuriar, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.  
Ms. Sodhika, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amar Dave, Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Manish, Adv.  
For Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Preetesh Kapur, Adv.  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Appeal is disposed of as allowed with no order as to costs in terms of signed non-reportable judgment.

(Anita Malhotra)  
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Assistant Registrar

( Signed non-reportable judgment is placed on the file)